## City of Sherwood

## Resolution No. 99-790

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF SHERWOOD TO ENTER INTO AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT FOR WORK ON THE BALANCE OF THE LINE TO COMPLETE THE BULL RUN CONNECTION PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood having reviewed the justification forwarded by the City Manager, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", hereby declares that the City of Sherwood will enter into a contract with the J. W. Fowler Company, C&M Construction, Marshall Associated Contractors, Inc., or another qualified contractor, for balance of the line testing, repair, and completion of the Bull Run Connection project; and

WHEREAS, the cost for completion of this work based on a scope prepared from all available best known sources for a sum to be determined in negotiation, is expected to be \$500,000. Because it is impossible to predict what all will be found during inspection and testing, costs may be incurred beyond those of the presently known scope. If that occurs, the City must approve in advance any additional costs and these would be based on extensions of the original scope and contract.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Emergency Clause:</u> The City of Sherwood having acted on an emergency basis in an effort to minimize impact to the traveling public and residents in the area, with concern for the public safety, the cost benefit of utilizing a contractor already authorized to perform work in the area, and to minimize impact, authorizes entering into of a contract between J. W. Fowler Company, C&M Construction, Marshall Associated Contractors, Inc., or another qualified contractor, and the City of Sherwood for the completion of the Bull Run Connection Project.

<u>Section 2. Effective Date:</u> This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 23rd day of February 1999.

Walt Hitchcock, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jon Bormet, City Manager-Recorder